FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMP 0851-0027 02-04-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office A PATENT



1.22.99

100958571

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

100		PATENTS ONLY "				
		s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).				
Submission	Type *	Conveyance Type				
X New		X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmis Documen	ssion (Non-Recordation) t ID#	License Change of Name				
Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government				
Corrective Reel #	Prame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying P	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1)	Keith Young	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)						
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)	Stephen R. Kuhn	01 19 1999				
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Pa	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1)	ABC Rail Products Con					
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (tine 1)	200 South Michigan Av	(Designation must be a				
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3)	Chicago % 30 0F	Illinois 60604				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
		·				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Crief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 9734 FRAME: 0180

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	per 614/451-5122
Name [Thomas s. Baker, J	r.	
Address (line 1)	2941 Kenny Road, S	uite 240	
Address (line 2)	Columbus, Ohio 43	3221	
Address (line 3)		HONE NUMBERS EFFECTIVE 1	
Address (line 4)	New Address: 1371 New Phone No.: 61	W. 3rd Avenue, Columbu 4/488-2202; New Fax No.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	ocument # 5
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nun	·	ark if additional numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the F ent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nun Pa	atent Number(s)
	7		
] [
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate t named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent app	Olication was Month Day Year 01 19 1999
•	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
<u>only</u>	r PCT application number <u>if</u> ra U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of P	roperties	tal number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4	1): \$ 40.00
	of Payment: Enck Account	osed X Deposit Account]
	payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 02-0413
		Authorization to charge additional fees	s: Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attache	best of my knowledge and be ed copy is a true copy of the o ed herein.	elief, the foregoing information is to original document. Charges to dep	rue and correct and any posit account are authorized, as
Thomas S	. Baker, Jr.	mod halen	22 January 1999
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 9734 FRAME: 0181

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION

I, (we) Keith Young Stephen R. Kuhn
residing respectively at (city and state or country) 1412 Keats Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 60546 22426 Lawndale, Richton Park, Illinois 60471
do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ABC Rail Products Corporation a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware
and having an office at 200 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60604 herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE" the entire right, title and
interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my (our) invention for the IMPROVEMENT IN RAILROAD SPRING FROG ASSEMBLY
as described and/or claimed in my (our) application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefore which may be granted.

AND I (WE) HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my (our) name, at its election.

AND I (WE) HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I (we) will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefore and that I (we) will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I (we) will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to

1

PATENT REEL: 9734 FRAME: 0182 ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same herein without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I (WE) HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said inventions, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said as sole assignee.

	MY (OUR)	hand(s)	and	seal(s)	this	19th	day	of
January	1999	 •		1 1				
			//					
			Pul	1 /11/		>		
			Gith	Vallen	$\overline{}$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		r	(eith		KE	,		
			Stephe	n R. Kuh	n			
•								
	•							
		ACKNOW	LEDGME	ENT				
								
State of	OHIO		:					
			:SS					
County of	FRANKLIN		:					
	19th							
19_99_,	persona	TTA	app	eared	bd	efore	4.4	me
Keith Young	orm bir ma	to bo th			/a\ da	agribad	to	me
known, and known who executed								
(or she) (the								
free will and					OF 1161	r) (cire)	→ # 11

Notary Public or Consular Office of the United

States of America HOMAS S. BAKER, SR., ASTRIBUTE AT LOW

Many their, — other of Only by commission has no superfice data Season 147,02 R.C.

2

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of	OHIO				
County of	FRANKLIN	:SS			
19 <u>99</u> , <u>Stephen R. Ku</u> known, and kr who executed (or she) (the	19th personally hown by me to the foregoing ey) executed for the purp	be the sam instrument the same,	eared e person(s) c, and ackno of his (or	described wledge(s)	that he
•	<u>A</u>	Office States (HOMAS 5 86 24677	Public or Control of America	:ed :	
State of		: :ss			
On this	personally	day of	eared	before	me to me
who executed (or she) (the	nown by me to the foregoing ey) executed I for the purp	instrument the same,	c, and ackno of his (or	owledge(s)	in and that he
		Office	Public or (of the Unit of America		

3

RECORDED: 01/22/1999

PATENT REEL: 9734 FRAME: 0184